

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

RANDALL D. PETERS,)	
Individually and as Next Friend)	
For Constance Marie Peters,)	
)	
Respondent,)	
)	
v.)	SC87559
)	
GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION)	
)	
Appellant.)	

**On Appeal from the Circuit Court of Jackson County
Honorable Marco A. Roldan, Judge**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
MISSOURI ASSOCIATION OF TRIAL ATTORNEYS**

Steve Garner
THE STRONG LAW FIRM
901 E. Battlefield
Springfield, Missouri 65807
Phone: (417) 887-4300
Fax: (417) 887-4385

**ATTORNEY FOR AMICUS CURIAE
MISSOURI ASSOCIATION
OF TRIAL ATTORNEYS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	1
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS	7
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN ADMITTING EVIDENCE OF OTHER SIMILAR INCIDENTS FOR THE PURPOSE OF ESTABLISHING A DEFECTIVE CONDITION AND FOR THE PURPOSE OF ESTABLISHING NOTICE OF OTHER SUDDEN ACCELERATION INCIDENTS THAT WERE NOT THE RESULT OF PEDAL MISAPPLICATION BECAUSE THE ADMISSION OF SUCH EVIDENCE IS CONSISTENT WITH MISSOURI LAW AND THE TRIAL COURT ADMITTED THE EVIDENCE PURSUANT TO AN ADMISSION PROCEDURE THAT COMPLIES WITH THE STANDARDS SET FORTH UNDER MISSOURI LAW	7

**II. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN EXCLUDING A NEW
OPINION OF GM'S EXPERT, CHARLES MOFFATT, THAT WAS
OFFERED FOR THE FIRST TIME AT TRIAL AND THAT HAD NOT
BEEN DISCLOSED IN MOFFATT'S DEPOSITION, BECAUSE
MISSOURI LAW CLEARLY ALLOWS THE TRIAL COURT, IN ITS
DISCRETION, TO EXCLUDE NEW OPINION TESTIMONY UNDER
SUCH CIRCUMSTANCES 27**

CONCLUSION 31

RULE 84.06(c) CERTIFICATION.....33

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Benoit v. Missouri Highway and Transp. Comm.</u> , 33 S.W.3d 663 (Mo. App. 2000).....	15-16
<u>Blake v. Irwin</u> , 913 S.W.2d 923 (Mo. App. 1996).....	28
<u>Blue v. Harrah's North Kansas City, LLC</u> , 170 S.W.3d 466 (Mo. App. 2005).....	25-26
<u>Bray v. Bi-State Development Corp.</u> , 949 S.W.2d 93 (Mo. App. 1997)	28
<u>Cooper v. Ketcherside</u> , 907 S.W.2d 259 (Mo. App. 1995).....	27, 29
<u>Eagan v. Duello</u> , 173 S.W.3d 341 (Mo. App. 2005).....	28, 30
<u>Gassen v. Woy</u> , 785 S.W.2d 601 (Mo. App. 1990).....	29
<u>Gerow v. Mitch Crawford Holiday Motors</u> , 987 S.W.2d 359 (Mo. App. 1999).....	8-9, 13, 20
<u>Govreau v. Nu-Way Concrete Forms, Inc.</u> , 73 S.W.3d 737 (Mo. App. 2002)	8, 16, 20
<u>Green v. Fleishman</u> , 882 S.W.2d 219 (Mo. App. 1994)	28
<u>Jones v. Ford Motor Co.</u> , 559 S.E.2d 592 (Va. 2002).....	23-25
<u>Klein v. General Elec. Co.</u> , 714 S.W.2d 896 (Mo. App. 1986).....	12, 22
<u>Newman v. Ford Motor Co.</u> , 975 S.W.2d 147 (Mo. Banc 1998).....	17-19
<u>Nissan Motor Co. v. Armstrong</u> , 145 S.W.3d 131 (Tex. 2004)	23
<u>Pasalich v. Swanson</u> , 89 S.W.3d 555 (Mo. App. 2002)	28-29
<u>Patterson v. Foster Forbes Glass Co.</u> , 674 S.W.2d 599 (Mo. App. 1984)	12, 22
<u>Pierce v. Platte-Clay Elec. Coop., Inc.</u> , 769 S.W.2d 769 (Mo. Banc 1989).....	18
<u>Rauscher v. GM Corp.</u> , 905 S.W.2d 158 (Mo. App. 1995).....	11, 22

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Redel v. Capital Region Medical Center</u> , 165 S.W.3d 168 (Mo. App. 2005).....	28
<u>Rinker v. Ford Motor Co.</u> , 567 S.W.2d 655 (Mo. App. 1978).....	15
<u>Stacy v. Truman Medical Center</u> , 836 S.W.2d 911 (Mo. Banc 1992)	9, 14-16
<u>Stokes v. National Presto Industries, Inc.</u> , 168 S.W.3d 481 (Mo. App. 2005)	9-10, 16
<u>Tax Increment Financing Com'n of Kansas City v. Romine</u> , 987 S.W.2d 484 (Mo. App. 1999)	29
<u>Thornton v. Gray Automotive Parts Co.</u> , 62 S.W.3d 575 (Mo. App. 2001)	8-10
<u>Uder v. Missouri Farmers Association, Inc.</u> , 668 S.W.2d 82 (Mo. App. 1984)	12, 22
<u>Vititoe v. Lester E. Cox Medical Centers</u> , 27 S.W.3d 812 (Mo. App. 2000)	30
<u>Wadlow v. Lindner Homes, Inc.</u> , 722 S.W.2d 621 (Mo. App. 1986)	11, 22
<u>Whitted v. Healthline Management, Inc.</u> , 90 S.W.3d 470 (Mo. App. 2002)	28-30
<u>Williams v. Deere and Co.</u> , 598 S.W.2d 609 (Mo. App. 1980)	12
<u>Williams v. Ford Motor Co.</u> , 411 S.W.2d 443 (Mo. App. 1966)	12

<u>Treatises</u>	<u>Page</u>
32A C.J.S. Evidence § 771	12-13
32A C.J.S. Evidence § 772	22
